### IN THE

# Supreme Court of the United States

### BRAD GREENSPAN,

Petitioner,

v.

GOOGLE, LLC, et al.

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

### PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

### DAVID P. REINER, II

Counsel of Record
REINER & REINER, P.A.
9100 So. Dadeland Blvd., Suite 901
Miami, Florida 33156-7815
(305) 670-8282
dpr@reinerslaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGii
RELATED PROCEEDINGSiii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENTiv
TABLE OF CONTENTSv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESix
OPINIONS BELOW1
JURISDICTION1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED1
INTRODUCTION2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE3
REASONS FOR GRANTING5
I. The Circuits Are in Direct, Acknowledged Conflict on CVRA Mandamus Procedure 6

II.	The Question Presented Is Nationally
	Important and Recurs in High-Impact Proceedings
III.	The Case Cleanly Presents the Issue and Is an Optimal Vehicle
IV.	The Decision Below Conflicts with This Court's Mandamus Jurisprudence and the CVRA's Textual Design
V.	Coordination with 15 U.S.C. § 7a-3(d) Confirms the Need for Uniform CVRA Appellate Procedures
VI.	The Court's Review Is Necessary to Prevent Evasion of Review and to Provide Clear Guidance
VII.	The D.C. Circuit's Dismissal Subverts the CVRA and Clayton Act, Deepening a Circuit Split
VIII.	Exceptional Importance: Antitrust Enforcement, State-Federal Interests, and Pro Se Barriers
IX.	CVRA and 7a-3(d) Overlap: Judicial Suppression of Whistleblower Evidence Requires Supreme Court Review

X.	Limits on Declaring Pro Se "Vexatious"
	Following FRCP 5(b)(2)(E) Entry by the Court
XI.	The Pro Se-to-Represented Posture Highlights Systemic, Not Individual, Failure
XII.	State Attorneys General and the States Suffered Concrete Prejudice
XIII.	First-Order Questions of Law: CVRA Merits Review, Written Reasons, and Digital Evidence 
XIV.	Detailed Remedies Under § 7a-3(d): "All Relief Necessary" Means Legal and Equitable Restoration
XV.	The Circuit Split Is Active, Outcome- Determinative, and Unacceptable in National Enforcement
XVI.	The Vehicle Is Clean and the Record Complete
XVII.	Relief Requested: A Uniform, Enforceable Framework

# viii

XVIII. The Prejudice-to-Certworthiness Link Is Direct
and Compelling28
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pag	e
Cases	
Cheney v. U.S. District Court for the Dist. of Col. 542 U.S. 367, 381, 124 S.Ct. 2576, 159 L.Ed.2d 459 (2004)	)
Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Northern Dist. of Cal. 426 U. S. 394, 402 (1976)10	
Kenna v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Cent. Dist. of Cal., 435 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2006)	5
In re Brown, 932 F.3d 162	7
In re Dean, 527 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2008)7, 13, 28	5
In re Stewart, 552 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2008) 7, 13, 25	5
United States v. Monzel, 641 F.3d 528, 535 (C.A.D.C.2011)	1
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 7a-31, 3, 11, 14, 16-17, 23, 26, 28-29	)
18 U.S.C. § 37711, 2, 6-13, 17, 19, 22, 28-29, 3	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	12
Fed. R. App. P. 21	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(d)(4)	5
